pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be obtained upon approval by the Independent
Shareholders at theEGM.

Pursuant to Rule 7.27B of the Listing Rules, a listed issuer may not undertake a
rights issue,open offer or specific mandate placings that would result in a theoretical
dilution effect of 25% or more, unless the Stock Exchange is satisfied that there are
exceptional circumstances. In view of the insolvent financial position and the
provisional liquidation status of the Company as well as the prolonged suspension of the
trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange, the closing price of the Shares on the
Last Trading Day does not reasonably reflectthe existing condition of the Company and
the financial position of the Company could be considered as an exceptional circumstances
under Rule 7.27B. Accordingly, the independent non-executive Directors consider it is
fair and reasonable for the allotment and issue of the Investor’s Subscription Shares and

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after completion of
the issue of the Investor’s

Subscription Shares and the Scheme
Shares in full

Name of Shareholders Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholder:
Osman Mohammed Arab and Lai
Wing Lun (Note) 1,104,731,180 50.91% 1,104,731,180 34.85%

GR Capital Holdings Ltd 163,822,000 7.55% 163,822,000 5.17%

The Subscriber 0 0 400,000,000 12.62%
The Admitted Creditors 0 0 600,000,000 18.93%

Public Shareholders:
Others 901,446,820 41.54% 901,446,820 28.44%
Total 2,170,000,000 100.00 3,170,000,000 100.00

– 10 –

Circular of the EGM

the Scheme Shares would result in a theoretical dilution effect of approximately 29.1%.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company is not aware of any concerns on the
compliance of the Restructuring Transactions with other applicable rules or regulations
(including the Listing Rules). Should such concern arise after the release of this
announcement, the Company will endeavour to resolve the matter to the
satisfaction of the relevant authorities as soon as possible but in any event before the
despatch of the Circular.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVEMONTHS